1,674 0 225 270 315 360 405 450 450 450 450

-  Incremental
water

167 0 23 27 32 36 41 45 45 45 45

-  Non-technical
losses

263 0 35 42 50 57 64 71 71 71 71

Total 2,104 0 283 339 396 453 509 566 566 566 566
Costs:
-  Investment 1,687 1,889 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
-  O&M 291 0 61 61 61 61 61 61 61 61 61
Total 1,978 1,889 61 61 61 61 61 61 61 61 61
Net cash flow 126 -1,889 222 278 335 391 448 505 505 505 505

11. In the base case, the ENPV is 126 and the EIRR is 13.7 percent. The
sensitivity of the base case ENPV has been analyzed for (adverse) changes in several key
variables, as follows:

(i) An increase in investment cost by 20  percent;

(ii) A decrease in economic benefits by 20 percent;

(iii) An increase in costs of operation and maintenance by 20 percent.

(iv) A delay in the period of construction, causing a delay in revenue generation
by one year.

Proposed changes in key variables should be well explained.  The sensitivity analysis should
be based on the most likely changes. The effects of the above changes are summarized in
Table 7.2 below.

180   HANDBOOK FOR THE ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF WATER SUPPLY PROJECTS

Table 7.2   Sensitivity Analysis: A Numerical Example
Item Change NPV IRR

%
SI

(NPV)
SV

(NPV)
Base Case 126 13.7
Investment + 20% - 211 9.6 13.3 7.5%
Benefits -  20% -294 7.8 16.6 6%
O&M Costs + 20% 68 12.9 2.3 43.4%
Construction delays one year -99 10.8 NPV 178% lower
SI = Sensitivity Indicator, SV = Switching Value
Source: Based on the data in Table 7.1.

12. Combinations of variables can also be considered. For example, the effect
on the ENPV or EIRR of a simultaneous decline in economic benefits and an increase in
investment cost can be computed. In specifying the combinations to be included, the project
analyst should state the rationale for any particular combination to ensure it is plausible.

Step 4:  Analysis of Effects of Changes in Key Variables

13. In the case of an increase in investment costs of 20 percent, the sensitivity

[…]

Net Present Value

Rp’000

EIRR

36,196 17,571 53,767 -568 12 %

56. Based on the EIRR rates as shown above, the project would be viable with an
EIRR of 12 percent and a NPV of  Rp-568,000.

C.6.8 Sensitivity Analysis

57. The sensitivity analysis appraises the impact of changes in key parameters on
the EIRR as calculated in the previous section. The following changes have been investigated:

(i) An increase in the investment cost;

(ii) A reduction in the economic benefits;

(iii) A reduction in the lifetime of the investments.

APPENDIX C : CASE  STUDY FOR RURAL WSP   315

58. For variations in each of the above parameters, the sensitivity indicators and the
switching values have been determined. The sensitivity indicator is the ratio of percentage
change in the ENPV divided by the percentage change in the parameter. A switching value
indicates the percentage change in a certain parameter required to reduce the EIRR equal to the
opportunity cost of capital, or the ENPV equal to zero. The calculations show the following
results:

Table C.13  Switching Values (SV) and Sensitivity Indicators (SI)

Parameter %
change

NPV   before
 change

( Rp’000)

NPV after
change

(Rp’000)

SV SI

Increase in Investment Cost + 10% -568 -5,947 1.05% 95

Reduction in Benefits - 10% - 568 -5,890 1.06% 94

Reduction in assets lifetime - 10% - 568 -2,868 2.46 %  41

E.g. the Switching Value in the first row is calculated as follows:
SV = 100 x (NPVb/NPVb−NPV1) x (Xb−X/Xb) = 100 x [-568/(-568 + 5,947)] x (.10) = 1.06%
and the Sensitivity Indicator as follows:

SI =  [(NPVb − NPV1)/NPVb] / [(Xb − X1)/Xb ]= [(-568 + 5,947)/-568] / 0.10 = 95

59. From Table C.13, it can be seen that an increase in the investment costs of  1.05
percent  will result in an ENPV of zero. The same result will be reached if benefits differ 1.06
percent from the estimated values, or if the lifetime of assets will vary with 2.46 percent.  The
percentages are very low, which is not surprising, because the value of the calculated EIRR is 12
percent, which is equivalent to the cut-off rate.

60. The Sensitivity Indicator shows that the project results are most sensitive to
both changes in the estimated benefits and costs. The factor is larger than one, indicating that